SPEED LIMITS FOR STATE HIGHWAYS
CHAPTER 28
SPEED LIMITS FOR STATE HIGHWAYS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 27:lA-5, 27:lA-6, and 39:4-98.
Source and Effective Date
R.1993 d.257, effective May 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1479(b), 25 N.J.R. 2496(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 28, Speed Limits for State Highways, expires on May 7,
1998.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 28, originally Traffic Regulations for State Highways, be-
came effective with Subchapter 1, Rates of Speed on State Highways,
and Subchapter 3, No Parking Zones, adopted as R.1974 d.115, effec-
tive May 9, 1974. See: 6 N.J.R. 154(c), 6 N.J.R. 250(a).
Subchapter 2, Weight Limits, was adopted as Emergency Rule
R.1975 d.63, effective March 13, 1975. See: 7 N.J.R. 178(d). Sub-
chapter 4, One-Way Street Regulations, was adopted as R.1974 d.225,
effective August 15, 1974. See: 6 N.J.R. 248(b), 6 N.J.R. 359(c).
Subchapter 5, Stop Intersections, was adopted as R.1974 d.250, effec-
tive September 13, 1974. See: 6 N.J.R. 276(a), 6 N.J.R. 414(b).
Subchapter 6, Turns, was adopted as R.1974 d.324, effective November
30, 1974. See: 6 N.J.R. 413(a), 7 N.J.R. 32(a). Subchapter 7, Lane
Usage, was adopted as R.1975 d.375, effective December 18, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 520(a), 8 N.J.R. 50(b). Subchapter 8, Yield Intersec-
tions, was adopted as R.1976 d.39, effective February 13, 1976. See: 7
N.J.R. 575(b), 8 N.J.R. 139(a). Subchapter 9, Emergency Stopping
Only, was adopted as R.1976 d.40, effective February 13, 1976. See: 7
N.J.R. 576(a), 8 N.J.R. 139(b). Subchapter 10, Through Streets, was
adopted as R.1976 d.55, effective February 20, 1976. See: 8 N.J.R.
48(b), 8 N.J.R. 207(a).
Subchapter 11, Drawbridge Usage, was adopted as R.1977 d.5,
effective January 6, 1977. See: 8 N.J.R. 575(c), 9 N.J.R. 99(d).
Subchapter 12, Right Turns on Red Signals Prohibited, was adopted as
Emergency Rule R.1977 d.10, effective January 18, 1977. See: 9 N.J.R
lO0(a). Subchapter 13, Limited Access Prohibition, was adopted as
R.1977 d.78, effective March 9, 1977. See: 9 N.J.R. 95(c), 9 N.J.R.
190(c). Subchapter 14, Roads Under Construction or Repairs-Speed
Limits, was adopted as Emergency Rule R.1977 d.60, effective February
24, 1977. See: 9 N.J.R. 142(a). Subchapter 15, No Passing, was
adopted as R.1978 d.268, effective August 1, 1978. See: 10 N.J.R.
297(a), 10 N.J.R. 406(a). Subchapter 16, Traffic and Parking-DOT
Property, was adopted as R.1978 d.266, effective August 1, 1978. See:
10 N.J.R. 296(a), 10 N.J.R. 406(c).
Subchapters 4 through 8, Subchapters 10 and 11, and Subchapters 15
and 16 were administratively recodified as subchapters of Chapter 29
(No Passing), Chapter 30 (Miscellaneous Traffic Rules) and Chapter 31
(Turns), effective June 14, 1979. Subchapters 2 and 3, Subchapter 9,
and Subchapters 12 and 13 were administratively recodified as subchap-
ters of Chapter 28A (Restricted Parking and Stopping), Chapter 30
(Miscellaneous Traffic Rules) and Chapter 31A (Prohibited Right
Turns on Red), effective March 20, 1980. Chapter 28 was retitled,
Speed Limits for State Highways.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 28, Speed Limits
for State Highways, expired on August 1, 1983, and subsequently was
adopted as new rules by R.1983 d.495, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1450(b), 15 N.J.R. 1867(d). Pursuant to Executive
Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 28 was readopted as R.1988 d.290,
effective June 1, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 887(a), 20 N.J.R. 1569(a).
New Jersey State Library

1. For both directions of traffic:
i. 30 mph from the intersection of Route 27 (Cherry
Street and Westfield A venue) to the intersection of
Magie Avenue in the City of Elizabeth; thence
ii. 35 mph to the intersection of Forest Avenue in
Cranford Township; thence
SPEED LIMITS FOR STATE HIGHWAYS
Emergency Amendment and Concurrent Proposal R.1988 d.225, effec-
tive April 25, 1988 (expires June 24, 1988).
See: 20 N.J.R. 1113(a).
Deleted (a)l to (a)lxii and inserted new (a)li; renumbered (a)lxiii-
xxiv to v-xvi.
Adoption of concurrent proposal, R.1988 d.354, effective August 1,
1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1113(a), 20 NJ.R. 1950(b).
Amended by R.1988 d.540, effective November 21, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2190(a), 20 NJ.R. 2932(b).
Added (a)2, (b)12 and 15; renumbered (b)12-13 as (b)13-14 and
renumbered (b)14-30 as 16-32.
Amended by R.1990 d.382, effective August 6, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1694(b), 22 N.J.R. 2339(b).
Cape May Christian School zone added; zones adjusted and defined
further.
Amended by R.1991 d.77, effective February 19, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3617(a), 23 NJ.R. 416(a).
Eagleswood Township school zone added.
Amended by R.1991 d.106, effective March 4, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3705(a), 23 N.J.R. 713(c).
Lower Cape May High School zone added.
Petition for Rulemaking: Amend speed limit along U.S. 9 in New
Gretna Village.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3660(b), 24 N.J.R. 306(b).
Amended by R.1991 d.585, effective December 16, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2831(a), 23 NJ.R. 3770(a).
Revised (a)lii(3).
Amended by R.1992 d.171, effective April 20, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 342(a), 24 N.J.R. 1518(a).
· Revised (b) and (b )2.
Amended by R.1992 d.408, effective October 19, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2806(a), 24 N.J.R. 3731(a).
Revised (a)2v(6) and vi(l); deleted (a)2vi(2)-(6) and added new
(2)-(10); revised (a)2vii(i).
Amended by R.1993 d.327, effective July 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1834(a), 25 N.J.R. 2913(c).
Amended by R.1994 d.354, effective July 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1765(b), 26 N.J.R. 2913(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.385, effective August 1, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1960(b), 26 N.J.R. 3184(c).
Amended by R.1994 d.512, effective October 17, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3132(a), 26 N.J.R. 4207(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.636, effective December 18, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3580(a), 27 N.J.R. 5035(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.487, effective October 21, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3730(a), 28 NJ.R. 4591(c).
16:28-1.42 Route 152
(a) The rate of speed designated for the certain part of
State highway Route 152, described in this subsection shall

xv. 45 miles per hour to the intersection of Route
35, City of Rahway, Union County; thence
xvi. 35 miles per hour to the intersection of Balti-
more Avenue West, Roselle Borough and City of Lin-
den, Union County; thence
xvii. 30 miles per hour to the intersection of Broad
Street, City of Elizabeth, Union County; thence
xviii. 35 miles per hour to the City of Elizabeth-
City of Newark corporate line, Union County; except
xix. A 25 miles per hour speed limit for the
Roosevelt grammar school zone, during recess or while
children are going to or leaving school, during opening
or closing hours, in the City of Rahway, Union County.
Amended by R.1976 d.57, effective February 20, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 50(a), 8 N.J.R. 207(c).
Amended by R.1984 d.71, effective March 19, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 39(a), 16 N.J.R. 553(a).
Section substantially amended.
Amended by R.1987 d.2, effective January 5, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2117(c), 19 N.J.R. 139(a).
Amended xii through xiv; added new xv; renumbered xvi-xx as xvii-
xxi.
Amended by R.1988 d.488, effective October 17, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2040(a), 20 N.J.R. 2587(a).
Amended (a)lviii through xi.
Amended by R.1989 d.19, effective January 3, 1989.
Supp. 10-21-96 28-30
SPEED LIMITS FOR STATE HIGHWAYS
See: 20 N.J.R. 2630(a), 21 N.J.R. 26(c).
Deleted (a}lxii through xvi and added new (a}lxii through xv;

v. 55 miles per hour to the northerly terminus of
Route 21 Freeway;
vi. The legal speed limits through school zones shall
be subject to the provisions of Title 39:4-98(a) of the
Revised Statutes.
2. Along Route 21 Service Road (River Drive) in
Passaic City, Passaic County:
i. For northbound traffic:
(1) 40 miles per hour between 250 feet north of
Terhune Avenue and 150 feet north of Van Houten
Avenue.
ii. For southbound traffic:
(1) 40 miles per hour between 150 feet north of
Van Houten Avenue and 250 feet north of Terhune
Avenue.
Amended by R.1985 d.13, effective February 4, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3185(a), 17 N.J.R. 315(a).
Substantially amended.
16:28-1.48 Route 167
(a) The rate of speed designated for the certain parts of

posts 28.95 to 29.48); thence
iv. Zone four: 40 mph in Eatontown Borough to
Route 71 (milepost 30.55); thence
v. Zone five: 30 mph to Tinton Avenue (Route 537,
milepost 30.8); thence
vi. Zone six: 40 mph in Eatontown Borough, New
Shrewsbury Borough and Shrewsbury Borough to Syca-
more Avenue (milepost 32.0); thence
vii. Zone seven: 35 mph in · Shrewsbury Borough
and Red Bank Borough to Leroy Place milepost 33.6;
thence
Supp. 10-7-96 28-32
SPEED LIMITS FOR STATE HIGHWAYS
(A) Thirty-five miles per hour between Penn
Avenue and Grove Street (County Road 644).
Repealed by R.1979 d.100, effective March 13, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 92(b), 11 N.J.R. 207(a).
New Rule, R.1995 d.220, effective May 1, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 469(a), 27 N.J.R. 1809(b).
16:28-1.72 Route U.S. 206 including U.S. 206 and U.S. 130

113.98); thence
(11) Frankford Township:
(A) 45 mph to the D. L. & W. Railroad (Sussex
Branch) underpass; thence
(12) Montague Township:
Supp. 12-16-96
16:28-1.72
(A) 50 mph to a point 1,600 feet south of the
center line of Clove Road and Route U.S. 206;
thence
(B) 40 mph to the northerly end of Route U.S.
206, except a 25 mph School Speed Limit within
the Montague Elementary School Zone during re-
cess when children are going to or leaving school
during opening or closing hours.
Amended by R.1974 d.197, effective July 18, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 248(a), 6 N.J.R. 325(a).
Amended by R.1974 d.354, effective December 24, 1974.
See: 7 N.J.R. 73(c).
Amended by R.1975 d.379, effective December 23, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 510(c), 8 N.J.R. 85(b).
Amended by R.1976 d.324, effective October 15, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 441(b), 8 N.J.R. 536(b).
Amended by R.1978 d.137, effective April 28, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 171(c), 10 N.J.R. 263(c).
Amended by R.1980 d.346, effective August 6, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 435(a), 12 N.J.R. 553(d).
Amended by R.1982 d.168, effective June 7, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 324(a), 14 N.J.R. 580(b).
(a)3 substantially amended.
Amended by R.1985 d.143, effective April 1, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 176(a), 17 N.J.R. 839(b).